

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 637 OF 2004

N. PADMA KUMARI

Petitio ner(s)

VERSUS

C. MANOHAR & ANR.

R espondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 735 of 2004

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 12/05/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs M. Qamaruddin,Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin,Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

No order as to the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 637 OF 2004

N. Padma Kumari
..Petitioner

Versus

C. Manohar & Anr.
..Respondents

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 735 OF 2004

N. Padma Kumari
..Petitioner

Versus

C. Manohar

...Respondent

O R D E R

We have heard counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case,
we are satisfied that

these petitions deserve to be allowed. Accordingly, these transfer petitions
are allowed. It is

directed that O.P. No. 261/2004 titled "C. Manohar Vs. N. Padma Kumari & Anr."and O.P. No.

260/2004 titled "C. Manohar Vs. N. Padma Kumari & Anr."both pending in the Family Court, Kunnur, Kerala be transferred to the District Judge, Delhi.

The Presiding Officer, Family Court at Kunnur, Kerala shall, soon on

communication of this order, transfer the record of proceedings in O.P. No. 261/2004 titled "C.

Manohar Vs. N. Padma Kumari & Anr."and O.P. No. 260/2004 titled "C. Manohar Vs. N. Padma

Kumari & Anr." to the Court of District Judge, Delhi, who may try the petition himself or make

over the same for hearing and disposal in accordance with law to a Court of competent

jurisdiction.

No order as to the costs.

.....J.

(B.P. SINGH)

.....J.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,

May 12, 2006